
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

CABINET 
__________________________________ 

 
Wednesday, 5 June 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

AGENDA – SECTION ONE 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

Committee Room, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 
 

Members: 
 

 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman – (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed – (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed – (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali – (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad – (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury – (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque – (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan – (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Rania Khan – (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman – (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
Committee Services Contact: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk  



 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Distinct Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closet tube stations are Canning Town 
and Canary Wharf . 
Car Parking: There is 
[...]
Democratic Services, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, Poplar, E14 2BG or email 
matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk by 5pm the day before the meeting. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

5 - 14  

 The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 
May 2013 are presented for information.  
 

  

4. PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any petitions. 
 

  

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

5 .1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to 
Unrestricted Business to be considered   

 
 
 

  



 
 

5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

7 .1 Determination of School Admission Arrangements for 
2014/15   

 

15 - 82 All Wards 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

9 .1 Adult Autism Services   
 

83 - 104 All Wards 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

12 .1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions   
 

105 - 110 All Wards 

  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

15 .1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to 
Exempt / Confidential Business to be considered.   

 

  

15 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  



 
 

 
SCRUTINY PROCESS 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on Tuesday 2nd July 2013 may 
scrutinise provisional decisions made in respect of any of the reports attached, if it is 
“called in” by five or more Councillors except where the decision involves a 
recommendation to full Council. 
 
The deadline for “Call-in” is: Friday 14 June 2013  (5.00 p.m.) 
 
Councillors wishing to “call-in” a provisional decision, or members of the public wishing to 
submit a deputation request, should contact: John Williams 
 Service Head Democratic Services: 
 020 7364 4205 

 
 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - 
[...]
MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.36 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Executive Advisor to the Mayor and Cabinet) 
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair, Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Executive advisor to the Cabinet and Mayor on 

adult social care) 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Advisor to the Mayor and Cabinet on Third 

Sector and Community Engagement) 
 
 

Officers Present: 

Anne Canning (Interim Corporate Director Education Social Care 
and Wellbeing) 

John Coker (Strategic Housing Manager, Development & 
Renewal) 

Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
Barbara Disney (Service Manager, Strategic Commissioning, 

Adults Health & Wellbeing) 
Isabella Freeman (Assistant Chief Executive - Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 

Communities, Localities & Culture) 
Numan Hussain (Political Advisor to the Mayor, Executive Mayor's 

Office, Chief Executive's) 
Frances Jones (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Chief 

Executive's) 
Paul Leeson (Finance Manager, Development & Renewal) 
Jackie Odunoye (Service Head, Strategy, Innovation & 

Sustainability, Development & Renewal) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET, 08/05/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Diana Warne (Head of Secondary Learning and Achievement) 
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 

• Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy and Resources) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest were made. However, 
Councillor Ann Jackson, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 9.2 “Learning Disability 
Day Opportunities – Modernisation Programme” as a family member worked 
for one of the organisations mentioned and she would leave the room and not 
take part in the discussion of that item.   
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 April 2013 were 
presented for information. 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be considered  
 
Councillor Ann Jackson, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC), provided an update on their meeting the previous evening. 
 
She reported that they had discussed a number of issues including: 

• The Mayoral Decisions about virements of funding for the Mayor’s 
Support Office and East End Life in respect of their earlier request for a 
report from the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer about 
whether the decisions were contrary to the Budget and Policy 
Framework and whether they should have been considered as Key 
Decisions. They accepted that they would await the response of the 
Executive. 

• In respect of the decision to review East End Life the Committee also 
questions why the review would need to take 9-12 months. 

• The required savings in the adult social care budget were examined 
and the ability of the directorate to make those savings was explored. 

Page 6



CABINET, 08/05/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Whilst noting the reassurances from the new Interim Corporate Director 
it was considered that the Health Scrutiny Panel may well continue to 
scrutinise the issue. 

• The Call-In of the Mayoral Decision on Sutton Street Depot was also 
debated. This was to be referred back to the Mayor for further 
consideration. 

 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Jackson for her contribution. 
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
The Clerk advised that no requests had been received by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal Services) to ‘call-in’ for further consideration, by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, any provisional decisions taken by the 
Mayor in Cabinet, at the Cabinet meeting held on 10 April 2013. 
 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

6.1 HRA Capital Estimates Report  
 
Councillor Rabina Khan, Cabinet Member for Housing, introduced the report 
welcoming the works that were planned.  
 
There was a general discussion about the report and, whilst the programme 
was generally welcomed, a number of concerns were expressed of the need 
to ensure that the contractors properly completed the works and to the 
required standard. Problems were noted with previous work where, for 
example, showers had been fitted but did not actually work. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Lead Member for the report and welcomed the 
investment. He noted the discussion and agreed with the concern over the 
need to monitor contractor performance. He noted the Cabinet Member for 
Housing’s reassurance that this would be done. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree the proposed works for the three year Decent Homes 

programme for 2013-14 to 2015-16. 
 
2. To agree the proposed works for the 2013-14 non-Decent Homes 

programme, subject to satisfactory leaseholder consultation. 
 
3. To adopt the reprofiled Capital Estimates for years 3, 4 and 5 of the 

Decent Homes Programme total
[...]
ants 
would have a significant impact and she would explore how the impact of the 
grants in general could be recorded and reported back to Cabinet Members. 
She also stated that publicity was planned both direct from the Council and 
via partners such as schools to make sure students were aware of the 
schemes. 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendations listed in the report. 

Page 8



CABINET, 08/05/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To agree that the Council takes up the power to make the Mayor’s  
discretionary awards in respect of specified groups of students over 
compulsory school age in 2013/2014. 

 
2. To approve the policy in Appendix 1 for the provision by the Council of 

The Mayor’s school clothing grants in 2013/2014 within the budget 
specified in paragraph 5.2 of this report.  

 
3. To approve the policy in Appendix 2 for the provision of the Mayor’s  

Budget Holding Lead Professional Scheme for Attendance Support in 
2013/2014 within the budget specified in paragraph 5.2 of this report. 

 
4. To approve the policy in Appendix 3 for the provision by the Council of 

the Mayor’s discretionary awards in support of education travel in 
2013/2014 within the budget specified in paragraph 5.2 of this report. 

 
5. To approve the policy in Appendix 4 for the provision by the Council of 

the Mayor’s Education Award (MEA) until the end of 2013/2014 
academic year.  

 
6. To approve the policy in Appendix 5 for the provision of the Mayor’s 

Higher Education Award Scheme. 
 
 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

9.1 Towards a Healthier Tower Hamlets: Health and Wellbeing Plan  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced 
the report and welcomed it as a vision to reduce health inequality and 
promote choice and independence. He highlighted the extensive consultation 
that had taken place. 
 
The Mayor also noted the focus on partnership wo
[...]
eport and agreed the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the Strategic Plan (appendix 1) 

Page 10



CABINET, 08/05/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
2. To authorise the Service Head Corporate Strategy and Equality to 

make any appropriate and necessary amendments prior to publication. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  
 
The Mayor reviewed the report and agreed the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in Appendix 
1. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting: 
 

(a) As it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted in 
Section Two of the agenda, that if members of the public were present 
during consideration of this business there would be disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 

• Exempt information is defined in section 100I and, by reference, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”). To 
be exempt, information must fall within one of the categories listed in 
paragraphs 1 to 7 of Schedule 12A, must not fall within one of the 
excluded categories in paragraphs 8 and 9 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption must outweigh the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

o Agenda item 14 “Exempt/ Confidential Minutes” – contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). In particular information relating to the financial 
affairs 

o Agenda item 21.1 “Reports of the Monitoring Officer and the 
Section 151 Officer in respect of Mayoral Virements” as the 
discussion of those reports was likely to contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). In 

Page 11



CABINET, 08/05/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

particular information relating to the financial affairs of the 
Council. 
 

(b) As although there is a public interest favouring public access to local 
authority meetings, in this case the Cabinet concluded that given the 
information contained in:  

o Agenda item 14 “Exempt/ Confidential Minutes” – contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). In particular information relating to the financial 
affairs 

o Agenda item 21.1. “Reports of the Monitoring Officer and the 
Section 151 Officer in respect of Mayoral Virements” contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). In particular information relating to the financial 
affairs of the Council. 

 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption on the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
The Exempt/Confidential minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 April 
2013 were presented for information. 
 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

15.1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be considered.  
 
Nil items. 
 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 

Page 12



CABINET, 08/05/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  

 
Nil Items. 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 

21.1 Reports of the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer in Respect of 
Mayoral Virements  
 
The Mayor considered two tabled reports by the Monitoring Officer and 
Section 151 Officer in relation to Individual Mayoral decisions taken to vire 
money to provide funding to (a) East End Life and (b) the Mayor’s Office. 
 
AGREED 
 

1. The two reports confirm that the Mayoral decisions were not in breach 
of the Budget and that I had taken the appropriate considerations into 
account in respect of my decision that they were not ‘key decisions’. 
The Executive accepts the reports and has nothing further to add. I ask 
that  the officers prepare a  report  for submission to the next Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting confirming  this response. 

 
22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  

 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.16 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Cabinet 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Lead Member 
 

Cllr Oliur Rahman 
 

Community Plan Theme 
  

A Prosperous Community 
 

Strategic Priority 
 

Improving educational aspiration and attainment 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents recommendations for Cabinet to agree the Council’s 

school admission arrangements for Tower Hamlets Community Schools and 
those schools for whom the Council acts as the admission authority. 

 

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 Agree the admission criteria for Tower Hamlets primary and secondary 
community schools in 2014/15, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2. 

2.2 Agree the scheme for co-ordinating admissions to Reception and Year 7 for 
2014/15, as set out at Appendix 3. 

2.3 Agree the scheme for co-ordinating ‘In-Year’ Admissions for 2014/15, set out 
at Appendix 4. 

2.4 Agree the planned admission number for each Tower Hamlets School in 
2014/15, set out at Appendix 5. 

2.5 Agree th
[...]
duce the number of children who are Page 21



 
 

travelling out of their immediate areas to access the nearest available school 
place. 

 
16. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
16.1 Admission arrangements must be reviewed periodically in accordance with the 

DfE School Admissions Code.  Failure to do so could lead to legal challenge 
and a loss of confidence in the Council as an admission authority. 

 
16.2 Although, in practice, the Council reaches a high standard in ensuring that 

93% of families obtain a place at one of their preferred schools, there is still 
the need for it to regularly monitor and review its school admissions 
arrangements. It also incumbent upon the Council to ensure that these 
arrangements continue to provide fair and equal access to school places for 
all children. The risk of not implementing the proposed changes could mean 
that the Council arrangements would no longer reflect these underlying social 
equity principles. 

 
17. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 

 
17.1 There are no crime and disorder implications.  

  
18. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  

 

18.1 The Council’s seeks to ensure there is an adequate level of accessible school 
place provision. Reducing surplus places whilst at the same time ensuring the 
delivery of efficient education and the efficient use of resources. It will therefore 
continue to review its arrangements so that policies are adequately resourced 
to ensure effective service delivery. 

 
18. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 Proposed admission criteria for Tower Hamlets community  
primary schools in 2014/15 

Appendix 2 Proposed admission criteria for Tower Hamlets community  
secondary schools in 2014/15 

Appendix 3 Proposed scheme for co-ordinating admissions to Reception and  
Year 7 for 2014/15 

Appendix 4 Proposed scheme for co-ordinating ‘In-Year’ admissions for 2014/15 

Appendix 5 Planned Admission Number for each Tower Hamlets School (2014/15) 

Appendix 6 The revised constitution for the Tow
[...]
re applications than places available, children with 
a statement of special educational needs, which names the school applied to, will be 
placed before all other applicants.  

 The remaining places will be filled in the following priority order: 

1) Children looked after by the local authority including adopted children who 
were previously looked after and children who leave care under a special 
guardianship or residence order; 

2) Children for whom it is deemed there is strong medical or social reason to 
attend the school applied to (See Note 1);   

3) Children living within the catchment area who have a sibling attending the 
school (including the school of separate infants and junior schools) and who 
will continue to do so on the date of admission (See note 2);  

4) Children who live within the catchment area of the school;  

5) Children living outside of the catchment area of the school applied to.  
 

In the event of oversubscription within categories 3 and 4 and 5, priority will be given, 
firstly, to children who live the furthest distance to the nearest alternative school 
within their catchment area; secondly, to children outside the catchment area, by the 
shortest walking distance (See note 3). 

 
Note 1: can include the parents’, carers’ or other family members’ medical conditions 
and the family’s social needs. Parents must complete the relevant section on the 
application form and attach medical and/or social reports from a suitable professional 
(e.g. a doctor or social worker) to support the application. 

Note 2: includes the sibling of child who does not live within the school’s catchment 
area, but who was admitted before the start of the 2013/14 school year. For this 
purpose “sibling” means a whole, half or step-brother or step-sister resident at the 
same address. 

Note 3: A digitised ordnance survey map is used to measure the distance from the 
home address to the school’s designated official entrance. 

 
Page 1 Page 26



 

 
[...]
 This ensured the Government’s commitment to 
transforming the way in which autism was addressed in England.  

1.2 In Tower Hamlets a multi-disciplinary Project Team (across education and 
social care with NHS partners and carers of people with autism) was 
established to drive forward delivery of services for adults with autism in line 
with the Act (2009), the National Autism Strategy (2010) and subsequent 
statutory guidance also published in 2010. 

Ø  This report sets out a summary of work undertaken to date and seeks 
approval  to commission an Adult Autism Diagnostic and Intervention 
Service within the Borough. This would be a new service that fills a gap 
in provision. This is a key component in the work: 

Ø  Increase awareness and understanding of autism; Develop a clear and 
consistent pathway for diagnosis;  

Ø  Improve access to the services and support people need to live 
independently within the community;  

 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
  
2.1 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to approve the following proposals to:  

(i) Establish a new  Adults Diagnostic and Intervention Service (Appendix 
1);  in partnership with Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group  
using NHS section 256 funding, commissioned via NHS procurement 
procedures and 

                                                 
1
 http://www.autism.org.uk/Working-with/Autism-strategy.aspx 

 

Agenda Item 9.1

Page 83



  

(ii) Commission this service through the Council with advice from clinical 
commissioners within the  NHS.  

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 The proposed changes support: 

 
(1) Meeting statutory obligations of the National Autism Act 2009; 
(2) Delivering reforms set out in the Children’s and Families Bill 20132; and 
(3) Having services in place to meet the needs of residents who meet 

eligibility criteria (Fair Access to Care Services3). 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 People who have a learning disability as their primary identified need, as well 

as Au

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 05/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Rania Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Advisor to the Mayor and Cabinet on Third 
Sector and Community Engagement) 

Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Executive advisor to the Cabinet and Mayor on 

adult social care) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman (Chair, Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 

 
 

  
 

Officers Present: 

Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 
Communities, Localities & Culture) 

Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
Anne Canning (Interim Corporate Director,  Education Social 

Care and Wellbeing) 
Isabella Freeman (Assistant Chief Executive - Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Chris Holme (Acting Corporate Director - Resources) 
Deborah Cohen (Service Head, Commissioning and Health, 

Education, Social Care and Wellbeing) 
Daisy Beserve (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

Strategy Policy and Performance, Chief 
Executive's) 

Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources & Olympic 
Impact,  Communities Localities & Culture) 

Megan Nugent (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 
Executive's) 

Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 



CABINET, 05/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
Chief Executive's) 

Diana Warne (Acting Service Head, Learning & Achievement, 
Education Social Care and Wellbeing) 

Numan Hussain (Political Advisor to the Mayor, Executive Mayor's 
Office, Chief Executive's) 

Takki Sulaiman (Service Head Communications, Chief 
Executive's) 

Ben Gadsby (Political Adviser to the Conservative Group) 
Alan Ingram (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 

• Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 

• Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 May 
2013 were presented for information. 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

5.1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be considered  
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, newly appointed Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), who provided an update on 
their meeting held the previous evening. 
 
He reported that they had discussed a number of issues including: 

• Appointments of Scrutiny Lead Members, co-options and Health 
Scrutiny Panel appointments. 

• The findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review on co-
regulation and the accountability of registered housing providers, 
which would be presented to Cabinet in July. 



CABINET, 05/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• Development of the OSC work programme with Scrutiny Leads and 
Corporate Directors. 

• The importance of Cabinet members attending OSC meetings, with an 
invitation for the Mayor to be present at the next meeting. 

 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Uz-Zaman for his contribution. 
 
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
The Clerk advised that no requests had been received by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal Services) to ‘call-in’ for further consideration, by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, any provisional decisions taken by the 
Mayor in Cabinet, at the Cabinet meeting held on 8 May 2013. 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
 

7.1 Determination of School Admission Arrangements for 2014/15  
 
The report was introduced by Anne Canning, Interim Corporate Director 
Education, Social Care and Wellbeing, who referred to referred to problems 
experienced at Chisenhale Primary School and commented that the report 
was to be amended to address the issue. 
 
Accordingly, the Mayor indicated that the following amendments would be 
made to Appendix 1 of the report: 
 
The paragraph on Page 2 of Appendix 1 (Admission Arrangements for 
Community Primary Schools 2014/15) that reads: 
“In the event of oversubscription within categories 3 and 4 and 5, priority will 
be given, firstly, to children who live the furthest distance to the nearest 
alternative school within their catchment area; secondly, to children outside 
the catchment area, by the shortest walking distance (See note 3).” 
 
Be replaced by the following: 
“In the event of oversubscription within categories 3 and 4, priority will be 
given to children for whom the school applied for is their nearest school 
within the catchment area; secondly, to children who live nearest the school 
by the shortest walking distance. (See note 3). 
In the event of oversubscription within category 5, priority will be given to 
children who live nearest the school by the shortest walking distance. (See 
note 3).” 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendations listed in the report, as amended. 



CABINET, 05/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To agree the admission criteria for Tower Hamlets primary and 
secondary community schools in 2014/15, as set out in 
Appendices 1 (as amended) and 2. 
 

2. To agree the scheme for co-ordinating admissions to Reception 
and Year 7 for 2014/15, as set out at Appendix 3. 

 
3. To agree the scheme for co-ordinating ‘In-Year’ Admissions for 

2014/15, set out at Appendix 4. 
 
4. To agree the planned admission number for each Tower 

Hamlets School in 2014/15, set out at Appendix 5. 
 
5. To agree the revised constitution of the Tower Hamlets School 

Admission Forum as outlined in Appendix 6. 
 

 
 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

9.1 Adult Autism Services  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced 
the report and welcomed it as a means to comply with legislation and drive 
forward diagnostic and intervention services for adults with autism. 
 
The Mayor added that the proposals would fill a gap in services for a very 
vulnerable sector of the community and he agreed the recommendations set 
out in the report.  
 
RESOLVED 
To approve the proposals in the report to:  
 

(i) Establish a new  Adults Diagnostic and Intervention Service (Appendix 
1);  in partnership with Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group  
using NHS section 256 funding, commissioned via NHS procurement 
procedures and 

(ii) Commission this service through the Council with advice from clinical 
commissioners within the NHS.  



CABINET, 05/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  

 
Nil items. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  
 
The Mayor reviewed the report and agreed the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Exclusion resolution was not adopted in the absence of any 
exempt/confidential items. 
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

15.1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be considered.  
 
Nil items.  
 
 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 



CABINET, 05/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.03 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Cabinet 

 


